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Ancient India

814. APRACHARAJAS OF BAJAUR: Aspavarma, ca. 1st century BC,
AE “tetradrachm” (9.86g), Senior-183, king on horseback, holding
whip, Greek legend in the name of Azes // Pallas Athena standing, 
holding spear, Kharosthi legend around including the ruler’s actual 
name aspavarmasa, wonderful strike, choice VF-EF, R $130 - 170

815. ASHMAKA: Punchmarked, ca. 500-350 BC, AR rectangular 
½ karshapana (1.50g), MATEC-3915, Pieper-126, four punches:
elephant, 4 fish conjoined (twice), Ashmaka tree; uniface, 
EF, RR $150 - 200

816. AUDUMBARA: Rudradasa, ca. 1st century BC, AE square unit
(2.14g), Pieper-1032, temple with trident style battle axe to right,
royal legend around // railed tree, forepart of elephant to right,
Kharosthi legend around, VF, RR $150 - 200

817. AYODHYA: Satyamitra, ca. 3rd century AD, AE round unit
(7.55g), Mitch-4761, Pieper-1062, bull left, spear to left, Brahmi
satyami(tasa) below // peacock & palm tree, 
strong VF, R $140 - 200

Struck in the Ayodhya region after the collapse of Kushan rule.

818. BANAVASI: Dhamamaharaja Visnurudra Buddhananda
Satakarni, 4th century, potin large unit (9,00g), Pieper-2110, bull
left, trident to left // hill, tree, bow-an-arrow, circles around, lovely
example, EF, RR $140 - 180

819. KAUSAMBI: Radhamitra, ca. 200-150 BC, cast AE unit (3.45g),
Pieper-1144, lion right, couchant, legend radhamitasa above // bull 
right, railed tree, nandipada, and Ujjain symbol, VF, RRR $260 - 350

Fascinating cast coin of pseudo-punchmarked technique, an
amazing coin almost never available on the market. Same quality as 

Lot 792 sold in our Auction 39.

820. KAUSAMBI: Anonymous, ca. 2nd century BC, cast AE round unit 
(4.96g), Mitch-4588, Pieper-1129, lanky horse left, Indradhvaja to
left, several nandipadas above // ornate railed tree in center,
chakra left, nandipada above, swastika right with Ujjain symbol
above, and 6-arch hill at bottom, EF, RR $150 - 200

821. KUMARAS OF KARHAD: Kumara Isamula, ca. 60-80 AD, lead
unit (9.47g), Pieper-2015 (2021), maned lion left, ruler’s name in
Brahmi around // 3-arch hill, railed tree, river below; nice example,
from the region of Junnar, when Kumara Isamula was in alliance
with the Western Kshatrapa king Nahapana, before his defeat by
the Satavahanas, excellent VF, RR $150 - 200

822. MAGADHA: Punchmarked, ca. 500-300 BC, AR karshapana
(3.48g), G&H series II, 5 punches: sun, wheel-in-square, 6-arm
symbol, four fish in square, 3-pellet in case; unusually
well-preserved and gorgeous for this series! EF $140 - 180

823. MAHASENAPATIS OF TELANGANA: Anonymous, 
ca. 3rd century AD, lead unit (20.66g), horse left, swastika above,
Brahmi legend mahase(napatisa) at top // railed tree left, 10-arch
hill right, appears to be unpublished, F-VF, RRR $150 - 200

824. MAHATALAVARA: Mukhadalapakama, 3rd century AD, large
lead unit (17.73g), Pieper-2223/24, bull left, circle-in-crescent
above, legend with the ruler’s name as on P-2223, uniface as
P-2224, VF, RR $150 - 200
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825. MATHURA: Gomitra, 1st century BC, AE round unit (7.61g),
Mitch-4499, BMC plate XXV:5, Lakshmi standing, railed tree left,
Ujjain symbol & srivatsa to right, legend gomitasa above; uniface,
VF, RRR $170 - 240

826. MATHURA: Suryamitra, 1st century BC, AE unit (7.83g),
Pieper-1268, Lakshmi standing, tree to left, Ujjain symbol &
srivatsa to right, Bhrami suyamitasa above // 3-elephant symbol,
VF, RR $150 - 200

827. RAJANYA: Anonymous, ca. 2nd century BC, AE round unit
(3.39g), Mitch-MIC-975, BMC-210/11, bull standing, rayed border
around // Lakshmi standing, one arm raised. Brahmi rajanya
janapadasa around (“of the Rajanya people”, located in northwest
Punjab), F-VF, RR $130 - 170

828. SATAVAHANA: Sri Satakarni, ca. 1st century BC, AE square unit 
(7.53g), cf. Pieper-2676, elephant right, hill above & river below //
Ujjain symbol, four swastikas around, from the Vidharba region,
VF, R $150 - 200

829. VIDARBHA: Sebaka, ca. 150-100 BC, AE square unit (5.92g),
Pieper-2476 (2021), elephant right, 3-arch hill before, Brahmi
(rano) sebakasa above // cross with 2 swastikas and 2 taurines
inside, ornate nandipada to left, uncertain items above; decent
strike but with usual weakness; the elephant type is much rarer
than the bull type, VF, RR $130 - 170

830. VIDARBHA: Kukutakhada, ca. 150-100 BC, AE round unit
(5.62g), Pieper-2494, elephant right, Brahmi rano
kuku(takhadasa) above // railed tree to left, Indradhvaja and
nandipada to right, crude VF, RRR $180 - 240

According to the consignor: This king has been discovered recently.
The name ‘Kukutakhada’ refers to the cult of Skanda in the ancient

Deccan. It is a composite of ‘Kukuta’, meaning cockerel and ‘Khada’,
derived from Skanda in Sanskrit, meaning a follower of Skanda.

831. VIDARBHA: Patalatolata, ca. 1st century BC, AE square unit
(5.72g), JONS-205 suppl, pp. 4-15; Pieper 2496, bull right, legend
patalatarita(sa) above // bold sunburst, swastika above, 
strong VF, RRR $160 - 240

832. INDO-SCYTHIAN: Maues, ca. 90-58 BC, AR tetradrachm (9.34g), 
Senior-1, diademed Zeus standing left, making benediction
gesture and holding scepter // Nike standing right, holding wreath,
bold VF $150 - 200

833. INDO-SCYTHIAN: Spalahora & Spalagadama, ca. 80-70 BC, 
AE square ½ obol (8.75g), Mitch-2165/68, king on horseback,
holding spear // Hercules seated on rocks, holding club & lion’s
skin; fabulous strike, choice EF, R $150 - 200

834. INDO-SCYTHIAN: Azes, ca. 58-12 BC, AR tetradrachm (9.64g),
Senior-88, king on horseback // Zeus facing, his left arm raised
holding thunderbolt, also holding long scepter, lovely strike on
broad flan, choice EF $140 - 180

835. INDO-SCYTHIAN: Azes, ca. 58-12 BC, AR tetradrachm (9.62g),
Senior-82, king on horseback, holding long spear // Tyche
standing, holding lamp & palm branch, reverse Kharosthi legend
with very large letters, absolutely well-centered, EF $130 - 170

836. INDO-SCYTHIAN: Azilises, ca. 57-35 BC, AR tetradrachm
(9.46g), Senior-56, king on horseback // Tyche standing, holding
lamp & palm branch, wonderful strike on broad flan, 
choice EF $150 - 200
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837. INDO-SCYTHIAN: Zeionises, late 1st century BC, 
AR tetradrachm (10g), Senior-132, king on horseback, holding
whip, nandipada to right // Tyche crowning the king, 
bold VF, R $150 - 200

Extremely Rare Huvishka Gold Dinar
with Three Nimbate Figures on Reverse,

The First Example of This Rare Type
Offered In A Public Auction

838. KUSHAN: Huvishka, ca. 155-187 AD, AV dinar (7.96g), G-157.1,
BMC-XXVIII/24, NC-XX/17 (same reverse die), diademed and
crowned half-length bust left, with flames above right shoulder,
holding mace and ankusa (elephant goad), clouds below,
ÞAOhAHOÞAO O-OhÞKI KOÞANO // three nimbate figures
standing facing on double dais within ornate aedicule, the central
figure crowned, the others with their heads turned toward him,
tamgha in inner left field, MA-AC-H-NO BIZAGO CKANDO
K-OMAPO, Choice AU, RRR $50,000 - 55,000

This is the first example of this type to be offered for sale in a public
auction. Only a few other specimens are known to exist, including two
in the British Museum (#1867,1218.11, plate example in BMC (1886),
NC (1892), Göbl (1984) as G-157.1; #1865,0803.16, possibly a later
imitation due to its rather crude style), and one in the Münzkabinett at
the Berlin State Museums (#18206906, plate example in Göbl (1984)

as G-157.2, with a very similar obverse to our example).

Judging by their depiction on the coinage of Huvishka (G-156, 157,
298), Mahasena (Maaseno), Skanda-Kumara (Skando-Bizago),

Vishakha (Bizago) were separate war deities in the Kushan pantheon
before fusing into a single deity by the Gupta period. Today, they are

among the many names for Kartikeya, the Hindu god of war.

839. KUSHANO-SASANIAN: Vasishka, ca. 240-250, AV dinar (7.83g), 
Mitch-3502var, standard obverse, with Brahmi Nya / Tha / Vi //
Ardoksho enthroned, with her name in full in Baktrian Greek, with
Brahmi character Tha at upper right, lovely broad strike, 
EF, R $600 - 800

840. KIDARITE: Anonymous, AV scyphate dinar (7.54g), 
ca. 375-400+, Cribb-13, cf. G-738, struck during the early Kidarite
period, standard design, king with ribboned crown standing //
blundered Siva and bull as usual, EF-AU $350 - 400

841. KIDARITE: Anonymous, AV scyphate dinar (7.45g), 
ca. 375-400+, Cribb-13, cf. G-738, struck during the early Kidarite
period, standard design, king with ribboned crown standing //
blundered Siva and bull as usual, EF-AU $350 - 400

842. KIDARITE: Kritavirya, 5th century, debased AV dinar (7.89g),
Mitch-3631/33, king standing, KiDaRa beneath his left arm //
Ardoksho enthroned, ruler’s name to right, probably at least
60-70% gold, bold VF $240 - 300

843. KIDARITE: Pratapaditya II, ca. 5th century, AV dinar (7.04g),
Mitch-3638/43, stylized king standing, legend kidara under arm //
Ardoksho seated, sri pratapa to right, from the Kashmir region,
VF, Scarce $400 - 500

844. KIDARITE: Anonymous, 6th-7th century, debased AV dinar
(7.78g), Mitch-3695/3702, king standing, KiDaRa beneath his left
arm // Ardoksho enthroned, debased “legend” to right, probably at
least 60-70% gold, VF $220 - 280

845. KIDARITE: Vigrahatunga, 7th/8th century, debased AV dinar
(7.57g), Cribb-30, highly stylized king standing left // abstract
Ardoksho seated facing, sri vigraha / tunga in Brahmi, bold strike,
EF $130 - 170

Joe Cribb’s article on the early medieval coinage of Kashmir
appeared in Numismatic Digest, vol. 40 (2016), pp. 86-112.

846. GUPTA: Kumaragupta I, 409-450/52, AV dinar (8.08g),
BMC-254/56, Kumar p.316 (class II), Peacock Type:
Kumaragupta, nimbate, standing left, his hand empty, bending
over a peacock // the god of war Karttikeya, holding a spear and
seated astride a resplendent facing peacock, which is perched
atop an altar, VF, RR $4,000 - 5,000
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847. GUPTA: Chandragupta III, 468-470, AV dinar (8.20g), cf. Sanjeev 
Kumar, pp. 363-364, king standing left, nimbate, holding an arrow
in his right hand and holding Indian long bow at top in left hand,
sword at his hip // Lakshmi seated facing on a stylized lotus in
padmasana, holding lotus blossom and diadem, tamgha to left,
Brahmi sri vikrama to left, strong VF, RR $2,000 - 2,400

Dinars of Chandragupta should have one of three symbols between
the king’s head and the Garuda, either crescent, chakra, or srivatsa, 
but it is off flan on this piece, thus the association to Chandragupta
III is somewhat tentative. The weight corresponds to the heaviest
dinars of Chandragupta II (ca. 383-412) and the lightest ones of

Chandragupta III.

Medieval India

848. HARIKELA: Early series, ca. 680-730, AR heavy unit (7.38g),
Mitch-93, recumbent humped bull left // axial pole in temple 
(aka Srivatsa), sun & moon above, slightly creased, minor edge
damage, VF , R $150 - 250

849. KASHMIR: Harshadeva, 1089-1101, AR drachm (3.08g), 
cf. JONS-208 (2011), pp.28-33, man, wearing angular headdress
and holding spear, seated on horseback right; sri harshadeva in
Sarada script above // goddess seated facing on lotus, holding
lotus and vase, bold strike, lovely style, especially on the reverse,
EF, RR $240 - 300

850. KASHMIR: Harshadeva, 1089-1101, AR drachm (3.15g), 
cf. JONS-208 (2011), pp.28-33, man, wearing angular headdress
and holding spear, seated on horseback right; sri harshadeva in
Sarada script above // goddess seated facing on lotus, holding
lotus but without the vase, unusual style, VF-EF, RR $200 - 300

851. KASHMIR: Harshadeva, 1089-1101, AR drachm (3.13g), 
cf. JONS-208 (2011), pp.28-33, man, wearing angular headdress
and holding spear, seated on horseback right; sri harshadeva in
Sarada script above // goddess seated facing on lotus, holding
lotus and vase, bold VF, RR $200 - 300

Sultanates & Sind

852. DELHI: Jalalat al-Din Radiyya, Queen, 1236-1240, AR 1/3 tanka
(3.44g), NM, ND, G-—, Queen’s name as al-sultan al-a’zam /
radiyyat / al-duny wa’l-din in central single-line square, parts of a
legend in the segments // the caliph al-Mustansir (1226-1242) as
on the half tanka of Iltutmish (G-D39), unpublished and of the
highest rarity, VF, RRRR $500 - 800

Both obverse and reverse are in central single-line square, whereas 
the full tanka has both sides always in a double square. This proves 
that the fractional coin is not a cut-down specimen of the full tanka.

853. DELHI: Muhammad III b. Tughluq, 1325-1351, AV tanka
(11.01g), Dar al-Islam, AH734, G-D346, ruler, mint & date on
obverse, phrase wa Allah al-ghani wa antum al-fuqara (“God is
wealthy, and we are the poor”) filling the reverse, 
bold VF, Scarce $750 - 900

854. MALWA: AR square ½ tanka (5.30g), AH(9)30, G-M195, Ra-1550, 
in the name of Ibrahim Shah Lodi of Delhi (b. Sikandar Shah),
recognized in Malwa 1521-1525, during the civil war between
Mahmud II and Muhammad II, bold VF, RRR $260 - 350

855. KHARIJITES OF SIND: Anonymous, ca. 740s or 750s, 
AR damma (0.42g), A-K4509, FT-HS—, the Kharijite slogan la
hukma illa Allah (“there is no judgment except God’s”) //
muhammad rasul Allah; struck by the Kharijite branch originally
led by ‘Atiya b. al-Aswad al-Hanafi that fled to Sind, unpublished
and of interesting historic importance, EF, RRR $140 - 200

Mughal Empire

856. MUGHAL: Babur, 1526-1530, AR shahrukhi (4.73g), Luknur
(Lucknow), AH936, Rahman-114.1 (same obverse die), A-2462.3,
rare mint, average strike, VF, RR, 
ex M.H. Mirza Collection $140 - 180

857. MUGHAL: Sulayman Mirza, in Badakhshan, 1529-1584, 
AR tanka (4.76g), Kabul, AH983, A-2465, ruler cited as sulayman
sultan with the date below his name, the mint in the outer margin
on the obverse, Sunni kalima on the reverse, 
F-VF, RRR $200 - 300
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858. MUGHAL: Humayun, 1530-1556, AR light shahrukhi, Qandahar,
ND, A-G2464, Zeno-50366 (same dies), struck to the local
standard used only at Qandahar, which should be about 3.95g,
but weight not recorded on the slab, a lustrous mint state
example! NGC graded MS62 $200 - 260

Same dies as Lot 445 that sold in our Auction 42.

859. MUGHAL: Akbar I, 1556-1605, AR square rupee (11.28g), NM,
ND, KM-A91.1, introductory type for the Ilahi era, simply Allah
akbar on the obverse and jalla jalalahu on the reverse;
presumably struck Ilahi dates 31-32 before the actual date was
added, 1 testmark, lovely VF, RR, 
ex M.H. Mirza Collection $150 - 200

860. MUGHAL: Akbar I, 1556-1605, AR nazarana rupee (11.40g),
Ahmadabad, IE44, KM-93.2var, broad flan (25.4mm), unlike the
standard KM-93.2 of about 21-22mm, month of Amardad, without
any testmarks, beautiful strike, choice VF, RRR $500 - 700

861. MUGHAL: Jahangir, 1605-1628, AR nazarana rupee (11.41g),
Agra, AH1021 year 7, KM-A144.1, month of Bahman, superb
strike on special broad flan, EF, RRR $700 - 900

An inferior specimen, with 2 testmarks and, same month, 
date, and regnal year, sold in in the Classical Numismatic 

Gallery Auction 3, Lot 70 (2011).

862. MUGHAL: Jahangir, 1605-1628, AR nazarana rupee (11.43g),
Agra, AH1025 year 11, KM-145.1, month of Amardad, 1 testmark;
superb strike, choice EF, RRR $600 - 800

863. MUGHAL: Jahangir, 1605-1628, AR rupee (11.40g), Kabul,
AH1034 year 20, KM-149.12, “bovad nur” reverse type, lovely
example without any testmarks or other flaws, 
choice VF-EF, R $200 - 260

864. MUGHAL: Jahangir, 1605-1628, AR sawai rupee (14.26g), Kabul, 
AH1020 year 6, KM-158.2, lovely bold strike, without any
testmarks, rarely found in this quality, EF, RR $400 - 600

865. MUGHAL: Jahangir, 1605-1628, AR square sawai rupee
(14.22g), Lahore, AH1019 year 5, KM-160.2, month of
Isfandarmuz; carefully cleaned, bold strike, EF, RR $1,000 - 1,500

A similar piece, same month, date, and regnal year, sold in our
Auction 28, Lot 2255.

866. MUGHAL: Aurangzeb, 1658-1707, AR rupee (11.19g), Jinji, year
42, KM-300.42, Zeno-287088 (this piece), extremely rare mint,
better known by its alternative name Nusratabad, 3 testmarks,
Very Good, RRR $180 - 240

Princely States

867. ALWAR: Mangal Singh, 1874-1892, AR rupee, 1882, KM-45,
regal issue with bust of Empress Victoria, an attractive mint state
example! PCGS graded MS62 $150 - 250

868. ALWAR: Mangal Singh, 1874-1892, AR rupee, 1882, KM-45,
regal type in the name of Empress Victoria, an attractive toned
example, PCGS graded MS60 $150 - 250

869. ALWAR: Mangal Singh, 1874-1892, AR rupee, 1891, KM-46,
regal issue with bust of Empress Victoria, a lovely mint state
example! PCGS graded MS63 $200 - 300
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870. ARAKAN: Dhammarit, 1778-1782, AR tanka (9.99g), BE1140,
Mitch-402, Dhammarit was the throne name Sanda Thaditha used 
for his second coinage (1778-1782), some adhesions (easily
removable), VF-EF, R $150 - 200

871. ASSAM: Pramatta Simha, 1744-1751, AE rupee in the Ahom
script (10.72g), cyclical year 36 (1744), KM-123, RB-N1, in his
Ahom name sui-ning-pha, some surface stains and light trace of
possible mounting or placement in decoration, VF, RR, 
ex Arvind Sanghvi Collection $200 - 300

872. ASSAM: Gaurinatha Simha, 1780-1796, AR ½ rupee, ND
(1780-96), KM-204, an attractive mint state example! 
PCGS graded MS62 $150 - 250

873. ASSAM: Gaurinatha Simha, 1780-1796, AR rupee, SE1708 year
7 (1786), KM-218, an attractive mint state example! 
PCGS graded MS62 $150 - 250

874. AWADH: Wajid Ali Shah, 1847-1858, AR rupee, Lucknow,
AH1269 year 6, KM-365.3, a fantastic quality example! 
NGC graded MS66 $200 - 300

Wajid Ali Shah (1822-1887) was the tenth and last Nawab of
Awadh, holding the position for 9 years starting February 13, 1847.

His kingdom, long protected by the British under treaty, was
eventually annexed by the British bloodlessly on February 11, 1856, 

two days before the ninth anniversary of his coronation.

875. BARODA: Sivaji Rao III, 1875-1938, AR rupee, VS1955 (1898),
Y-36a, an attractive mint state example with light tone, 
PCGS graded MS62 , ex Arvind Sanghvi Collection $150 - 250

876. BIKANIR: Ganga Singh, 1887-1942, AR rupee, 1892, KM-72,
regal issue with bust of Empress Victoria, a lovely mint state
example! PCGS graded MS63 $200 - 300

877. BIKANIR: Ganga Singh, 1887-1942, AR rupee, VS1994 (1937),
KM-XM1, 50th Anniversary of Reign, a lovely mint state example!
PCGS graded MS63 $200 - 300

A Lovely and Rare Nazarana Mohur of Cooch Behar

878. COOCH BEHAR: Nripendra Narayan, 1838-1911, AV nazarana
mohur, CB354 (1864), KM-180, sri sri / siva char(ana) / kamala
mad / huka(asya) in Bengali; pellet within crescent after legend; all 
within linear quadrate border with floral ornaments at corners;
additional floral ornaments in external voids; all within border of
alternating dentils and pellets // sri sri / nripendra / nara / yana /
san 354 sake in Bengali; floral ornaments flanking sri sri, a lovely
toned lustrous nearly mint state example! 
PCGS graded AU58, RRR $10,000 - 15,000

879. DERAJAT: Pir Hasan Khan, dates unknown, AE paisa (6.22g),
Derajat, ND, KM-—, unpublished type, citing the local governor Pir 
Hasan Khan; probably undated; reverse filled with the word rayij,
as found on later paise of Dera and Derajat, overstruck on Sikh
paisa of either Dera or Derajat, choice VF, RRR $160 - 240

880. DEWAS SENIOR BRANCH: Krishnaji Rao, 1860-1899, AE 1/12
anna, 1888, KM-11, regal issue with bust of Empress Victoria, 
a wonderful mint state example! PCGS graded MS64 RB $200 - 300

881. DHAR: Anand Rao III, 1860-1898, AE ½ pice, 1887, KM-12, regal 
type with portrait of Empress Victoria, a wonderful mostly red
lustrous example! PCGS graded MS64 RB , 
ex Arvind Sanghvi Collection $200 - 300
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882. DHAR: Anand Rao III, 1860-1898, AE ½ pice, 1887, KM-12, regal 
issue with bust of Empress Victoria, a lovely mint state example!
PCGS graded MS63 BN $150 - 250

883. HYDERABAD: Nasir al-Dawla, 1829-1857, AV mohur (11.04g),
Farkhanda Bunyad, AH1267, Cr-84. Fr-1142, Zeno-261715 (this
piece), lovely strike, EF, RR $750 - 850

884. HYDERABAD: Mir Mahbub Ali Khan, 1868-1911, AV 1/16
ashrafi (0.75g), Farkhanda Bunyad, AH1302x, Y-18, a superb mint 
state example of this rare type! PCGS graded MS65 $150 - 250

885. HYDERABAD: Mir Mahbub Ali Khan, 1868-1911, AV 1/8 ashrafi
(1.38g), Farkhanda Bunyad, AH1302, Y-19, a fantastic mint state
example! PCGS graded MS66 $200 - 300

886. HYDERABAD: Mir Mahbub Ali Khan, 1868-1911, AV 1/8 ashrafi
(1.37g), Farkhanda Bunyad, AH1321, Y-19, a superb mint state
example! PCGS graded MS65 $150 - 250

887. INDORE: Tukoji Rao II, 1844-1886, AR mudra, SE1780 (1858),
KM-15, cleaned, PCGS graded AU details $150 - 250

888. LADAKH: Anonymous, AR ja’u (1.99g), VS1928 (1871), KM-8,
Tibetan script jam-bu’i par and date // Persian script zarb ladakh
qilimrao jamun sanah and date, well struck on a full flan, a superb
example! EF $1,000 - 1,500

889. MYSORE: Tipu Sultan, 1782-1799, AR rupee, Mysore, AM1218
year 8, KM-126, a lovely mint state example! 
PCGS graded MS63 $150 - 250

890. MYSORE: Tipu Sultan, 1782-1799, AR double rupee, Patan,
AH1200 year 4, KM-127, Persian legends; huwa al-sultan
al-waheed al-adil suyeem bahari sal dalaw sanah 4 julus // ahmad 
deen dar jahan ast roshan za rateh haidar (letter he) zarb ptan sal
dalaw sanah 1200 hijri, PCGS graded AU50 , 
ex Arvind Sanghvi Collection $1,500 - 2,500

891. MYSORE: Tipu Sultan, 1782-1799, AE double paisa (22.93g),
Patan, AM1221, KM-124.1, elephant facing left, date to right,
some very light porosity, bold strike, choice VF , 
ex Arvind Sanghvi Collection $200 - 300

892. MYSORE: Tipu Sultan, 1782-1799, AE double paisa (23.17g),
Patan, AM1222, KM-124.1var, with the Persian word mouludi
above the elephant, date to right (the Persian word is not on type
KM-124.1, which is the only type in KM with the elephant facing
left); copper attachment added below the elephant, VF, RR, 
ex Arvind Sanghvi Collection $240 - 300

893. MYSORE: Tipu Sultan, 1782-1799, AE double paisa (22.27g),
Patan, AM1225, KM-124.6, year “2" indicated by Persian letter ”b"
in the banner above the elephant, some double-striking on the
reverse, lovely obverse, VF , 
ex Arvind Sanghvi Collection $200 - 300

894. MYSORE: Krishna Raja Wodeyar, 1799-1868, AR rupee,
Mysore, AH1248 year 48, KM-126, a wonderful mint state
example! PCGS graded MS64 $150 - 250

     86

India



895. NAWANAGAR: Vibhaji, 1852-1894, AR kori, VS1936 (1879),
KM-20, an attractive lustrous mint state example! 
PCGS graded MS62 , ex Arvind Sanghvi Collection $150 - 250

896. NAWANAGAR: Vibhaji, 1852-1894, AR kori, VS1936 (1879),
KM-20, an attractive lustrous mint state example! 
PCGS graded MS62 , ex Arvind Sanghvi Collection $150 - 250

897. RAJKOT: Dharmendra Singh, 1930-1948, AV medallic mohur,
1945, KM-X1, original strike, light hairlines, UNC $450 - 550

The original can be quickly distinguished by the trident, with the
middle prong having a solid diamond about halfway along, whereas

the restrike has a hollow circle instead of a solid diamond.

898. SAILANA: Jaswant Singh, 1890-1919, AE ¼ anna, 1912, KM-16, 
a fantastic full red lustrous example! PCGS graded MS65+RD , 
ex Arvind Sanghvi Collection $200 - 300

899. SIKH EMPIRE: AE paisa (11.06g), Amritsar, VS1887 (1830),
KM-4var, generally as type Herrli-01.30.11 (KM-4), listed only for
VS1880-1882; the year VS1887 is omitted from KM, Herrli, and
the still unpublished work by Dalwinder Singh; fine style of the
Amritsar mint, just like the normal examples of VS1880-1882;
probably unique, choice VF, RRR $200 - 300

900. SIKH EMPIRE: AR gobindshahi rupee, Amritsar, VS1904,
KM-21.2, Herrli-01.22.04, cf. Gurprit-01.90.02, VS1884 series;
very rare variety, with 7-pellet rosette below singh and 10-pellet
flower within the name gobind, fabulous strike, the finest known
example of this date, unpublished and of the highest rarity, 
NGC graded MS62, RRR, ex Hakim Hamidi $800 - 1,000

901. SIKH EMPIRE: AR rupee, Anandgarh, VS1841 (1784), KM-30,
labelled Anandghar on the slab, the old spelling of the city as on
the coins, NGC graded AU53 $140 - 180

902. SIKH EMPIRE: AE falus (3.48g), Kashmir, ND, KM-—,
Herrli-06.122.11, Gurmukhi legend NANAK SAHA (“may Nanak
help”) // tiger right; undated, but likely struck in VS1898, as the
identical style tiger reverse is also known with a Persian legend
obverse dated VS1898 (06.120.11); extremely rare, none on
CoinArchives, VF, RRR $140 - 180

903. SIKH EMPIRE: AR rupee (11.09g), Lahore, AH1122 year 4,
KM-349.3 (Mughal), in the name of Shah Alam I, standard Mughal 
design but with the khanda symbol of the Sikhs within the obverse
center, 2 testmarks; a similar piece, AH1122 year 5, sold in our
Auction 32, Lot 1993, VF, RRR $260 - 350

This type, bearing the Sikh symbol, was likely struck by supporters
of the Sikhs inside the city of Lahore, for unknown arrangements.
By this year (=1710/11), the Sikhs had conquered most of eastern

Punjab but not the city of Lahore, which would remain under Mughal 
authority until 1765. However, it seems reasonable that the Mughal

officials at the Lahore mint may have authorized to insert the
khanda symbol for unrecorded political reasons 

(published in ONS Newsletter #144).

904. SIKH EMPIRE: AE falus (10.35g), Multan, “3512", KM-677,
Herrli-11.04.11, in the name of the Durrani ruler Mahmud, struck
during the second Sikh occupation of Multan (listed by KM under
the Durranis of Afghanistan), date presumably the usual AH1235
for this type but engraved in the wrong order, VF-EF, RR $160 - 200

905. SIKH EMPIRE: AE falus (10.35g), Multan, AH1235, KM-677,
Herrli-11.04.11, in the name of the Durrani ruler Mahmud, struck
during the second Sikh occupation of Multan (listed by KM under
the Durranis of Afghanistan), struck from worn dies, 
VF-EF, RR $140 - 200

906. SIKH EMPIRE: AE falus (8.19g), Peshawar, AH(12)42, KM-—,
Herrli-—, Zeno-236825, chalice below canopy, Gurmukhi SaPaI
(“soldier”) below, mint formula in margin // mint/date formula on
reverse, partly double-struck, unpublished type, VF, RRR $130 - 170
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907. SIKH EMPIRE: AR rupee, Peshawar, VS1892//1892, KM-98.2,
Herrli-13.02.04, magnificent bold strike! NGC graded AU55 , 
ex Hakim Hamidi $300 - 400

A similar example, different pair of dies, graded AU-53 by NGC, sold 
in our Auction 42, Lot 468.

908. SIKH EMPIRE: AE paisa (8.16g), Dera, ND, KM-—, Herrli-—,
Valentine-630, legends only: rayij fath gobind (“current, victory of
Gobind”) // ‘aqebar khair bad (“may all turn out well”) within
square, F-VF, RRR $130 - 170

909. TRAVANCORE: Rama Varma IV, 1860-1880, AR fanam, ND
(1864), KM-24.1, a wonderful lustrous mint state example! 
PCGS graded MS64 $150 - 250

910. TRAVANCORE: Rama Varma VI, 1885-1924, AR ½ rupee, 1889,
KM-38, a wonderful lustrous mint state example! 
PCGS graded MS64 $200 - 300

Colonial India

British India

911. BOMBAY PRESIDENCY: Anonymous, 1672-1678, 
AE copperoon (13.40g), Bombay, year 9, Stv-1.39, Prid-83, type
A/VII, scrolls flanking the shield, date as Ao9o without dots, city
spelled BOMBA8 with “8" instead of ”Y", bold strike without any
weakness, VF-EF, R $140 - 180

912. BOMBAY PRESIDENCY: Anonymous, 1672-1678, 
AE copperoon (13.79g), Bombay, undated (ca. 1678), Stv-1.47,
Prid-—, type D/XIV, G C E flanking the shield, city name
BOMBAYs, date replaced by AoDo, wonderful strike for this type,
VF-EF, R $130 - 170

Date is AoDo, not AnoDo as suggested by Stevens.

913. BOMBAY PRESIDENCY: tutenag 2 pice (24.69g), ND, KM-157.2,
Stv-2.134., believed to be struck 1754-57, ‘GR’ divided by orb and
cross of crown, BOMB (for Bombay) below // AUSPICIO / REGIS
ET / SENATUS / ANGLIAE which translates as “by the authority of 
the King and Parliament of England”, lovely example! EF-AU , 
ex Arvind Sanghvi Collection $400 - 500

914. BOMBAY PRESIDENCY: tutenag pice (11.94g), ND, KM-156.2,
Stv-2.141., believed to be struck 1754-57, ‘GR’ divided by orb and
cross of crown, BOMB (for Bombay) below // AUSPICIO / REGIS
ET / SENATUS / ANGLIAE which translates as “by the authority of 
the King and Parliament of England”, VF , 
ex Arvind Sanghvi Collection $180 - 220

915. BOMBAY PRESIDENCY: AE 2 pice, 1794, Stv-8.8, East India
Company issue, struck at Matthew Boultons Soho Mint in
Birmingham, reverse I (medium length point), 
NGC graded MS62 $180 - 220

916. MADRAS PRESIDENCY: AE 1/48 rupee, 1794, KM-394, Prid-311, 
East India Company issue, struck at Matthew Boulton’s Soho Mint, 
Birmingham, lettered edge, Proof 63 BN $200 - 300

917. MADRAS PRESIDENCY: AV mohur, ND (1819), KM-421, East
India Company issue, an attractive lustrous mint state example!
PCGS graded MS61 $2,000 - 3,000
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918. MADRAS PRESIDENCY: AE 4 pie, AH1240 (1825), KM-431, East 
India Company issue, full obverse brockage “lakhi” error in mint
state quality! PCGS graded MS64 BN , 
ex Arvind Sanghvi Collection $700 - 900

919. BRITISH INDIA: William IV, 1830-1837, AE ½ anna, 1835(b),
KM-447.1, S&W-1.81, East India Company issue, later Bombay
mint proof restrike, PCGS graded Proof 64 RD , 
ex Arvind Sanghvi Collection $500 - 700

920. BRITISH INDIA: William IV, 1830-1837, AR ¼ rupee, 1835(c),
Prid-92, KM-448., S&W-1.70, variety C/IV, proof restrike, a lovely
lustrous example! NGC graded Proof 63 $750 - 950

921. BRITISH INDIA: William IV, 1830-1837, AR ½ rupee, 1835(c),
KM-449.3, S&W-1.54, East India Company issue, ‘F’ incuse on
truncation, 19 berries in wreath, a lovely mint state example! 
NGC graded MS63, RR $3,000 - 4,000

922. BRITISH INDIA: William IV, 1830-1837, AR rupee, 1835(c),
KM-450.7, ‘R.S.’ incused on truncation, thin letters variety, a lovely 
toned mint state example! NGC graded MS63 $150 - 250

923. BRITISH INDIA: Victoria, Queen, 1837-1876, AR ½ rupee,
1840(c), KM-455.2, S&W-2.32, East India Company issue,
continuous legend type, crescent on left ribbon bow, a lovely mint
state example! NGC graded MS63, RR $1,500 - 2,500

924. BRITISH INDIA: Victoria, Queen, 1837-1876, AR ½ rupee,
1840(c), KM-456.1, S&W-3.46, divided legend, lovely & lustrous!
NGC graded MS63, ex Sanjay C. Gandhi Collection $250 - 350

925. BRITISH INDIA: Victoria, Queen, 1837-1876, AV mohur, 1841(c), 
KM-462.1, S&W-3.7, variety with large date, plain ‘4’, and dot after 
date, attractively lustrous, PCGS graded AU53 $2,200 - 2,400

926. BRITISH INDIA: Victoria, Queen, 1837-1876, AE 1/12 anna,
1862(c), KM-465, S&W-4.187, later Bombay mint proof restrike,
PCGS graded Proof 64 RD, ex Arvind Sanghvi Collection $300 - 500

927. BRITISH INDIA: Victoria, Queen, 1837-1876, AE ½ pice, 1862(c), 
KM-466, S&W-4.175, later Bombay mint proof restrike, 
PCGS graded Proof 64 RD, ex Arvind Sanghvi Collection $300 - 500

928. BRITISH INDIA: Victoria, Queen, 1837-1876, AE ½ pice, 1862(c), 
KM-466, Prid-709, S&W-4.175, variety A/I, proof restrike, cleaned, 
NGC graded Proof details $180 - 220

929. BRITISH INDIA: Victoria, Queen, 1837-1876, AE ¼ anna,
1862(c), KM-467, S&W-4.162, later Bombay mint proof restrike,
PCGS graded Proof 64 RD, ex Arvind Sanghvi Collection $300 - 500

930. BRITISH INDIA: Victoria, Queen, 1837-1876, AE ½ anna,
1862(c), KM-468, S&W-4.157, later Bombay mint proof restrike,
PCGS graded Proof 62 RD, ex Arvind Sanghvi Collection $400 - 600
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931. BRITISH INDIA: Victoria, Queen, 1837-1876, AR ½ rupee,
1874(b), KM-472, S&W-5.23, NGC graded AU53 $100 - 200

932. BRITISH INDIA: Victoria, Queen, 1837-1876, AR ½ rupee,
1876(b), KM-472, S&W-5.28, NGC graded AU50 $100 - 200

933. BRITISH INDIA: Victoria, Queen, 1837-1876, AR rupee, 1862(b),
KM-473.1, A/I, 0/0 type, a lovely mint state example! 
NGC graded MS63 $125 - 175

934. BRITISH INDIA: Victoria, Empress, 1876-1901, AE ½ pice,
1877(c), KM-484, S&W-6.559, later Bombay mint proof restrike,
PCGS graded Proof 64 RD, ex Arvind Sanghvi Collection $300 - 400

935. BRITISH INDIA: Victoria, Empress, 1876-1901, AR ¼ rupee,
1884-B, KM-490, Prid-416, S&W-6.275, Type B/I, raised B
mintmark, NGC graded MS62 $800 - 1,000

936. BRITISH INDIA: Victoria, Empress, 1876-1901, AR ½ rupee,
1887-C, KM-491, S&W-6.206, a lovely mint state example! 
NGC graded MS63 $200 - 300

937. BRITISH INDIA: Victoria, Empress, 1876-1901, AR ½ rupee,
1899-B, KM-491, S&W-6.242, variety with reversed B incuse, 
a lovely mint state example! NGC graded MS63 $150 - 250

938. BRITISH INDIA: Victoria, Empress, 1876-1901, AR rupee, ND,
KM-492, obverse brockage error, VF-EF , 
ex Arvind Sanghvi Collection $200 - 300

939. BRITISH INDIA: Victoria, Empress, 1876-1901, AR rupee,
1897-B, KM-492, S&W-6.142, lots of original luster, especially on
the reverse, EF-AU, RR $350 - 450

940. BRITISH INDIA: Edward VII, 1901-1910, AR rupee, 1907(c),
KM-508, an superbly toned example! NGC graded MS65 $125 - 175

A Rare Original Proof 1909 Rupee

941. BRITISH INDIA: Edward VII, 1901-1910, AR rupee, 1909(b),
KM-508, S&W-7.48, Bombay mint, original proof, rare as such,
uneven but pleasing toning, PCGS graded Proof 62 $5,000 - 6,000

942. BRITISH INDIA: George V, 1910-1936, AE ¼ anna, 1916(c),
KM-512, rare date, NGC graded MS65 RB, R $150 - 200

943. BRITISH INDIA: George V, 1910-1936, AE ¼ anna, 1916(c),
KM-512, rare date, NGC graded MS64 BN, R $130 - 170
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944. BRITISH INDIA: George V, 1910-1936, AE ¼ anna, 1916(c),
KM-512, rare date, NGC graded MS64 BN, R $130 - 170

945. BRITISH INDIA: George V, 1910-1936, AE ¼ anna, 1921(c),
KM-512, S&W-8.353, later Bombay mint proof restrike, 
PCGS graded Proof 64 RD, ex Arvind Sanghvi Collection $300 - 400

946. BRITISH INDIA: George V, 1910-1911, AR 2 annas, 1911(c),
KM-514, scarce one-year type, a wonderful mint state example!
NGC graded MS64 $350 - 450

947. BRITISH INDIA: George V, 1910-1911, 2 annas, 1918(c),
KM-516, a wonderful mint state example! 
NGC graded MS64 $125 - 175

948. BRITISH INDIA: George V, 1910-1936, AR ¼ rupee, 1928(b),
KM-518, S&W-8.166, a fantastic lustrous example! 
PCGS graded MS66 $150 - 250

949. BRITISH INDIA: George V, 1910-1936, AR ¼ rupee, 1930(c),
KM-518, S&W-8.170, a fantastic lustrous example! 
PCGS graded MS66 $150 - 250

950. BRITISH INDIA: George V, 1910-1936, AR rupee, ND, KM-524,
obverse mirror brockage error, deeply toned, 
ANACS graded AU58 $200 - 300

Encapsulated in a very old ANACS case.

951. BRITISH INDIA: George V, 1910-1936, AR rupee, ND, KM-524,
obverse mirror brockage error, F-VF, R $140 - 180

952. BRITISH INDIA: George V, 1910-1936, AR rupee, ND, KM-524,
obverse brockage error, choice EF , 
ex Arvind Sanghvi Collection $200 - 300

A Very Rare Restrike Proof
Gold 15 Rupees

953. BRITISH INDIA: George V, 1910-1936, AV 15 rupees, 1918(b),
KM-525, S&W-8.2, Prid-26, Bombay mint restrike issue, a
stunning & rare restrike proof! NGC graded Proof 63 $5,000 - 6,000

954. BRITISH INDIA: George VI, 1936-1947, AE 1/12 anna, 1938(c),
KM-527, S&W-9.266, later Bombay mint proof restrike, 
PCGS graded Proof 63 RD, ex Arvind Sanghvi Collection $300 - 400

955. BRITISH INDIA: George VI, 1936-1947, AE ½ pice, 1938(c),
KM-528, S&W-9.254a, later Bombay mint proof restrike, 
PCGS graded Proof 64 RD, ex Arvind Sanghvi Collection $300 - 400

956. BRITISH INDIA: George VI, 1936-1947, AE ½ pice, 1942(c),
KM-529, S&W-9.263, later Bombay mint proof restrike, 
PCGS graded Proof 64 RD, ex Arvind Sanghvi Collection $300 - 400
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957. BRITISH INDIA: George VI, 1936-1947, ½ anna, 1940(c),
KM-534, S&W-9.194, copper-nickel type, proof restrike, 
PCGS graded Proof 63 $450 - 600

958. BRITISH INDIA: South India Railway Co. Ltd. AR free pass
(9.29g), ND (ca. 1890), 24mm silver free pass for the South India
Railway Co., arms of the company (including elephant) within
inner circle, with SOUTH INDIAN RAILWAY COMPANY LIMITED
around // floral-shaped motif with “97" engraved on blank center,
all within inner circle with ”(engraved) Mr W. H. WOOD - FREE
PASS" around, with integral loop and ring, plain edge, with
wonderful rainbow toning, especially on the obverse, AU, RR, 
ex Henry Christensen, Inc. (with old envelope) $300 - 500

Engineer W.H. Wood was one of the very highest ranking S.I.
Railway directors. He remained in India until at least 1911, when he

and his wife were invited to the Coronation of George V.

Dutch India

959. NEGAPATNAM: Dutch Colony, AE double stuiver (57.58g), ND
(ca.1695), KM-29, Kali figure standing // Tamil text, bold strike,
one of the largest copper coins ever use in South Asia, 
VF, RR $300 - 350

Portuguese India

960. PORTUGUESE INDIA: Luíz I, 1861-1889, AE 1/8 tanga, 1881,
KM-307, a lovely mint state example with much original red luster!
PCGS graded MS63 BN , ex Joe Sedillot Collection $150 - 250

961. PORTUGUESE INDIA: Luíz I, 1861-1889, AR rupia, 1881,
KM-312, a lovely mint state example! PCGS graded MS63 , 
ex Joe Sedillot Collection $125 - 175

962. PORTUGUESE INDIA: Carlos I, 1889-1908, AE 1/12 tanga, 1901, 
KM-13, a wonderful mint state example with some original red
luster! PCGS graded MS64 BN, ex Joe Sedillot Collection $150 - 250

963. PORTUGUESE INDIA: Carlos I, 1889-1908, AE 1/8 tanga, 1901,
KM-14, a wonderful mint state example with much original red
luster! PCGS graded MS64 RB, ex Joe Sedillot Collection $150 - 250

964. PORTUGUESE INDIA: Carlos I, 1889-1908, AE ¼ tanga, 1901,
KM-15, a wonderful chocolate brown mint state example! 
PCGS graded MS64 BN, ex Joe Sedillot Collection $150 - 250

965. PORTUGUESE INDIA: Carlos I, 1889-1908, AE ½ tanga, 1901,
KM-16, a lovely mint state example with much original red luster!
PCGS graded MS63 BN, ex Joe Sedillot Collection $150 - 250

Republic

966. INDIA: Republic, ¼ rupee, 1950(b), KM-5, a fantastic quality
example! PCGS graded Proof 66 $150 - 250

Temple Tokens

967. INDIA: AV temple token (5.83g), Rama and Sita sitting under
umbrella held by Lakshmi, Kusha & Lava to right, Hanuman below 
// Rama & Lakshmi seated; fineness unknown but likely over .900,
oblique reeded edge, late 19th to mid-20th century private issue,
EF, RR $325 - 400
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World Coins

Asia & Middle-East

968. AFGHANISTAN: Muhammed Zahir, 1933-1973, AV 4 grams,
SH1317, KM-935, lustrous, two-year type, 
NGC graded MS62 $220 - 300

969. AFGHANISTAN: Muhammad Zahir, 1933-1973, AV 8 grams,
Kabul, SH1339/AH1380, KM-952, Proof $500 - 600

970. AFGHANISTAN: Democratic Republic, AV 10,000 afghanis,
1978, KM-982, Marco Polo Sheep, mintage of only 694 coins!
NGC graded MS66, R $2,000 - 2,400

971. AJMAN: Rashid bin Hamad, 1928-1981, AR 7½ riyals,
1970/AH1389, KM-6, Wildlife Series - Barbary Falcon, an amazing 
quality example! PCGS graded MS67 $150 - 250

972. BAHRAIN: Isa Bin Salman, 1961-1999, AV 100 dinars,
1978/AH1398, KM-12, Opening of the New Headquarters Building
of the Bahrain Monetary Agency, NGC graded Proof 63 
Ultra Cameo $1,800 - 2,000

973. BANGLADESH: People’s Republic, AR taka, 1991, KM-17, 20th
Victory Day, NGC graded Proof 69 Ultra Cameo $300 - 400

974. BHUTAN: Jigme Wangchuck, 1926-1952, AR ½ rupee, ND
(1928), KM-24, small planchet, actually struck in 1929, a lovely
example, rare in mint state! PCGS graded MS63, R $150 - 250

975. BRITISH NORTH BORNEO: AE dollar, ND (1896), Prid-64,
LaWe-751, plantation token (plantagegeld), Sandakan Tobacco
Company Ltd., denomination in Chinese on reverse, 
PCGS graded Proof 62 BN , ex Joe Sedillot Collection $300 - 500

976. BRUNEI: Sultan Nassaruddin, 1690-1710, tin pitis (5.28g),
SS-—, cat facing left, tail raised (as on type SS-2) // clear Arabic
legend: sultan / nasir al-din / al-’adil lillah, with the third line
different from any of the examples cited by Singh or illustrated on
other sources (malik / al-zahir on the SS-2), VF, RRR $200 - 300

977. BRUNEI: Anonymous, 18th century, tin pitis (3.34g), SS-7A,
jackal facing left // Arabic legend al-muzahir / … / fi balad /
al-biruni, with the second word still undeciphered (possibly Jawi),
superb casting, choice EF, RR $200 - 240

978. BRUNEI: Anonymous, 18th century, tin pitis (2.09g), SS-7A,
jackal facing left // Arabic legend al-muzahir / … / fi balad /
al-biruni, with the second word, very clear on this piece, still
undeciphered (possibly Jawi), casting flaws at the edge, excellent
quality, choice VF-EF, RR $170 - 220
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979. BRUNEI: Anonymous, 18th century, tin pitis (3.87g), SS-7A,
jackal facing left // Arabic legend al-muzahir / … / fi balad /
al-biruni, with the second word, very clear on this piece, still
undeciphered (possibly Jawi), without any casting flaws, 
choice VF, RR $170 - 220

980. BRUNEI: Anonymous, 18th-19th century, tin pitis (7.38g),
SS-15A, camel facing left, floral scrolls above & below // Arabic
honorific title al-sultan al-’adil malik al-zahir within 4 interlocked
clouds, 4-petal flower in the center; one tiny natural casting flaw, 
a lovely example and almost perfectly preserved with traces of
original luster, EF-AU, RR $200 - 300

981. BRUNEI: Anonymous, 18th-19th century, tin pitis (10.26g),
SS-15B, camel facing left, floral scrolls above & below // Arabic
honorific title al-sultan al-’adil malik al-zahir within 4 interlocked
clouds, 4-petal flower in the center; a wonderful example! 
choice EF, R $180 - 240

982. BRUNEI: Anonymous, 18th-19th century, tin pitis (11.37g),
SS-15D, camel facing right, floral scrolls above and below //
Arabic honorific title al-sultan al-’adil malik al-zahir within 4
interlocked clouds, 4-petal flower in the center; one small
adhesion spot on reverse; a lovely example! EF, RR $180 - 240

983. BRUNEI: Anonymous, 18th/19th century, tin pitis (3.02g), SS-16,
camel facing left, cloud-like scrolls above // Arabic honorific title
al-sultan al-’adil malik al-zahir within mill-sail pattern, one natural
casting hole, VF-EF, RRR $200 - 260

Much nicer than the example sold in our Auction 33, Lot 941.

984. BRUNEI: Sultan Abdul Momin, 1852-1885, tin ½ pitis (½ cent)
(6.16g), SS-48, KM-1, image of State Umbrella, part of the
Insignia of the Royal Family, surmounted by the Sultan’s flag
facing left with wings below // Jawi text: inilah titah pitis belanja
negeri brunei sanat 1285, (“This is the Pitis currency of the State
of Brunei year 1285"), lovely example! choice VF, R $180 - 240

985. BRUNEI: Sultan Abdul Momin, 1852-1885, tin pitis (cent)
(11.15g), SS-49c, KM-2.2, image of the State Umbrella, part of the 
Insignia of the Royal Family, surmounted by the Sultan’s flag
facing right with wings below // Jawi text: inilah titah perentah
kemuafakatan ka’atas belanja negeri brunei tarikh fi 1285 
(“by order of the administration of the finances of Brunei in the
year 1285"), lovely quality, VF-EF, R $180 - 240

986. BURMESE KINDGOMS: HALIN: 7th/9th century, AR unit
(11.18g), Mahlo-47/48var, Htun—, Mitchiner—, ornate
bhadrapitha, 5 lamps above // srivatsa, sankh shell inside, without
“nose”, 3 pellets below, without the crescent below the middle
pellet and with three additional pellets immediately below the shell 
(Mahlo-47 and 48 each have just one pellet below the shell), 
EF, RRR $200 - 300

987. BURMESE KINDGOMS: HALIN: ca. late 8th century, AR unit
(9.46g), Htun-240.1, Mahlo-52, wheel of law with 12 spokes, row
of pellets around // small image of the srivatsa, hill symbols on
both sides, crescent & star at the top, elaborate wavy water
symbol below (called “fish” by Mahlo), VF-EF, RR $260 - 350

988. BURMESE KINDGOMS: HALIN: ca. 9th/10th century, AR unit
(9.20g), cf. Mahlo-57, rising sun with 6 rays above & below //
srivatsa temple, flanked by swastika & bhadrapitha, very unusual
symbols within the srivatsa, unlike any examples published by
Mahlo, Htun, or Mitchiner, bold EF, RRR $160 - 220
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989. BURMESE KINDGOMS: HAMSAVATI: ca. 5th century, AR unit
(9.86g), Mahlo-15b, conch shell, with tentacles at the top, open to
the left // srivatsa, ankusa & crescent inside, 2 annulets below,
without celestial symbols, superb quality, EF $200 - 300

990. BURMESE KINDGOMS: TENASSERIM-PEGU: Anonymous,
17th-18th century, cast large tin coin (40.31g), Robinson-,
66.7mm; mythical hintha bird facing left, tail rising above, holding
a leaf branch in its beak, 12 pellets below the beak & 10 pellets
beneath the tail // stylized Burmese text, based on Robinson text
B1, but with square Burmese letters, one additional symbol above, 
finest casting quality and perfect preservation, AU, RR $240 - 300

991. BURMESE KINDGOMS: TENASSERIM-PEGU: Anonymous,
17th-18th century, cast large tin coin (41.77g), Robinson-,
69.5mm; mythical hintha bird facing left, with tail rising above and
holding a leaf branch in its beak, 6 pellets below the beak & 9
pellets beneath the tail // stylized Burmese text, based on
Robinson text B1, but with square Burmese letters, one additional
symbol above and one below, unpublished with 8-point star at
lower right; couple tiny stains on both sides, nonetheless perfectly
preserved, choice AU, RR $200 - 240

992. BURMESE KINDGOMS: TENASSERIM-PEGU: Anonymous,
17th-18th century, cast large tin coin (65.64g), Robinson-18 (Plate 
10.1), 69.7mm, mythical hintha bird facing right, Burmese legend
around, which means “city of great happiness” // knotted dragon
above the sea, wonderfully bold  example! EF-AU, RRR $400 - 500

Three examples have been sold at our Auctions 33, 35, 
and 38, and this piece is also from the same mold. 

This is perhaps the finest of all four pieces.

993. BURMESE KINDGOMS: TENASSERIM-PEGU: Anonymous,
17th-19th century, cast large tin coin (49.98g), Robinson-,
Phayre-Plate III.3 (obverse only), 68.6mm; mythical hintha bird
facing right, with long tail rising above, many extra feathers along
its back, and holding a 9-leaf branch in its beak // Burmese ta-weh
(for the city of Dawei in Tenasserim Province); a superb example!
choice EF-AU $180 - 240

The reverse was published and its legend read by Elizabeth Moore
in “Dawei Buddhist culture: a hybrid borderland,” in Myanmar

Historical Research Journal, vol. 21 (June 2011).

994. BURMESE KINDGOMS: TENASSERIM-PEGU: Anonymous,
17th-18th century, cast large tin coin (27.69g), Robinson-21 (Plate 
9.2) (known only as a drawing from Phayre Plate III, no. 5),
62.1mm, carefully engraved dragon-on-sea upon a pedestal, with
clear head left and ornate tail, fancy floral pattern above the
dragon // 3-line Burmese legend, with the central character
resembling the usual central square on Chinese cash coins;
shallow strike, but little evidence of wear, VF-EF, RRR $240 - 300

This is the first example of this type to be recorded on CoinArchives.

995. BURMESE KINDGOMS: TENASSERIM-PEGU: Anonymous,
17th-18th century, octagonal cast large tin coin (53.85g), 61.7mm; 
the Tò (mythical antelope) facing right, without feathers on its legs
and without holding something in its mouth // 3-line Burmese
legend, with at least two additional characters not found on any
forms of the legend indicated by Robinson; unpublished and
probably unique, lovely EF, RRR $400 - 600

This is the first example of this type to be recorded on CoinArchives.

NOTE: Many of these Tenasserim-Pegu lots have
reduced image sizes. Please pay attention to the

description for the actual size. Some are quite large!
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996. BURMESE KINDGOMS: TENASSERIM-PEGU: Anonymous,
17th/18th century, cast large tin coin (46.31g), Robinson-68 (this
piece, similar to Plate 12.2), 66.5mm; the tò (mythical antelope)
facing left, long snout, with feathery legs and without a branch in
its mouth, large pellet above the tò // 7-spoke wheel in the center,
Buddhist legend around in Burmese letters (“city of great
happiness”), large pellet left & right, probably cast from the same
mold as Robinson Plate 12.2, choice EF, RR, 
ex Michael Robinson Collection $260 - 350

The tò facing left is much rarer than facing right. We have had only
2 left but about 20 right in our auctions as recorded on

CoinArchives. According to the consignor, the specific gravity of
7.07 indicates almost pure tin.

997. BURMESE KINDGOMS: TENASSERIM-PEGU: Anonymous,
17th-18th century, cast large lead coin (73.72g), cf. Robinson-75,
Plate 13:4, 57.7mm; prancing mythical beast tò right // seated man 
(incorrectly cited by Robinson as “running”), perhaps Garuda, with 
his left shoulder winged, his right arm raised, holding a small
uncertain item, with a detailed decorative margin on both sides;
simplified designs both sides compared to Robinson-75, which
was sold in our Auction 16, Lot 1353; small casting flaw at the
edge, VF-EF, RRR $300 - 400

The heavy weight of this relatively thin piece indicates that it is
largely lead, with little or no tin.

998. BURMA/MYANMAR: Bodawpaya, 1782-1819, AE ¼ pe (pice)
(9.30g), CE1143 (1782), KM-2.1, Robinson-8.3, two fish //
Burmese text, without the center hole, first struck in 1797, some
central weakness due to die-damage on the obverse die
(resembling a “pregnant” fish!), unusually well-preserved without
any surface damage, choice VF, R $180 - 240

999. BURMA/MYANMAR: AE opium weight (1123g), mid-16th century,
Gear period K/L, group 6, cf. p.77, 65mm wide, cast to a
contemporary standard of 80 kyat, hintha bird (top parts
obliterated) on drum-shaped hexagonal base embossed with
hintha bird (front and back), Mon inscriptions (left), and the letter
gha followed by numerals (right), VF, R $300 - 400

1000. BURMA/MYANMAR: AE opium weight (306.56g), mid-late 18th
century, Gear period E, group 3, 60mm tall, bird-type with trefoil
on chest, on octagonal base with horizontal lines and 9-rayed star
sign, cast to a standard of 20 kyat, coated with traces of vermilion
powder, VF $100 - 150

1001. BURMA/MYANMAR: AE opium weight (159.44g), late 19th
century, Gear period A, group 1, 53mm tall, bird-type on
hexagonal base with horizontal lines and bird sign, cast to a
standard of 10 kyat, attractive example, VF-EF $100 - 150

NOTE: Many of these Burmese opium weights have
reduced image sizes. Please read the description

carefully to see the actual size. Many are quite large!
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1002. BURMA/MYANMAR: AE opium weight (1292g), late 18th-early
19th century, Gear period C, group 2, 112mm tall, bird-type with
handle on hexagonal base, cast to a standard of 80 kyat, 
Choice VF, R $200 - 250

1003. BURMA/MYANMAR: AE opium weight (795.00g), early 19th
century, Gear period B, group 2, 60mm tall, bird-type with handle
on hexagonal base, cast to a standard of 50 kyat, possibly a local
issue, VF $150 - 200

1004. BURMA/MYANMAR: brass opium weight (1530g), late 18th-early
19th century, Gear period C, group 2, 133mm tall, bird-type with
handle on hexagonal base (cracked and chipped on bottom), 
cast to a standard of 100 kyat, VF, R $150 - 200

1005. BURMA/MYANMAR: AE opium weight (4161g), 176mm tall,
bird-type with handle on square base with Burmese inscription,
cast to a standard of 250 kyat, possibly a mid-20th century
imitation, Choice VF $100 - 150

1006. CAMBODIA: 25 centimes token, ND (1860-1906), KM-Tn4,
Lec-104, brass token struck for the Royal Palace in Phnom Penh,
a lovely mint state example! NGC graded MS63 $600 - 800

1007. CAMBODIA: Khmer Republic, AV 100,000 riels, 1974, KM-66,
bust of President Lon Nol left, mintage of only 100 coins of this
rare type! NGC graded Proof 68 Ultra Cameo, RR $1,500 - 1,700

1008. CAMBODIA: People’s Republic of Kampuchea, AV 40 riels,
1989, KM-77, Angkor Wat, mintage of only 500 pieces, 
Choice UNC, R $200 - 250

1009. CEYLON (MEDIEVAL): Anonymous, ca. 990-1070, AV stater
(4.38g), Mitch-825, king running, holding conch, legend sri lanka
vighu to left // king standing, holding flower, bold strike, slightly
debased gold, well-centered, EF $300 - 400

1010. CEYLON: AE 2¼ pence, ND, Prid-34, Lowsley-26, struck before
1869, COFFEE PICKER ‘S CHIT around bust of Queen Victoria //
value with PILO FERNANDO COLOMBO around, much original
luster, very rare in this condition! 
PCGS graded MS64 BN, RR $150 - 250

2¼ pence was the amount paid for half day’s work of picking
half-a-hundred weight of clean coffee.

Indonesia

1011. MACASSAR: Malik as-Sa’id, 1639-1653, tin pitis (2.63g), ND,
Millies-282, cf. Zeno-203309, Jawi legend in 3 lines, sultan / malik
al-sa’id / firman // masruf / haza al-balad / rasas (“small tin money
of this city”), decent example for this very rare ruler, 
Fine, RR $150 - 200
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1012. SUMATRA: Benculen Presidency, AR 2 fanams (2.23g), ND (ca. 
1690s), KM-4, struck at Madras by the British East India Company 
for use at Bencoolen (Fort York), GCE balemark (for “Governor
and Company of Merchants Trading to the East Indies”) // angrez
kampani (“English Company”) in crude Jawi, reverse a bit
off-center, VF, R $200 - 300

1013. SUMATRA: Benculen Presidency, AR 3 fanams (2.96g), ND (ca. 
1690s), KM-3, struck at Madras by the British East India Company 
for use at Bencoolen (Fort York), GCE balemark (for “Governor
and Company of Merchants Trading to the East Indies”) // angrez
kampani (“English Company”) in crude Jawi, VF, RR $400 - 600

The Bencoolen Presidency was a British possession in Sumatra based 
in the area of what is now Bengkulu City. In 1785 it was downgraded to 

Bencoolen Residency and placed under the Bengal Presidency. The
British ceded Fort Marlborough and Benkulen (Bengkulu) to the Dutch

as part of the Anglo-Dutch Treaty of 1824. This undated type was
struck at some point between the 1680s and early 1700s.

1014. SUMATRA: AE keping, 1798/AH1213, KM-260, error Arabic “3" in
denomination, PCGS graded Proof 55 BN , 
ex Joe Sedillot Collection $200 - 300

1015. SUMATRA: AE keping, 1804/AH1219, KM-262, Prid-21A, East
India Company issue, proof struck at Matthew Boulton’s Soho
Mint, Birmingham, PCGS graded Proof 64 BN , 
ex Joe Sedillot Collection $500 - 700

1016. SUMATRA: AE 2 kepings, AH1247, KM-Tn4, Prid-36, two-year
type, PCGS graded AU58 BN , ex Joe Sedillot Collection $150 - 250

1017. SUMATRA: AE 2 kepings, AH1251, KM-Tn4, Prid-36, reverse die
cracks, lustrous, two-year type, a wonderful example! 
PCGS graded MS63 BN , ex Joe Sedillot Collection $400 - 600

1018. TRUMON: AE 2 kepings, AH1247, KM-Tn1, Prid-42, Jawi
legends, negeri trumon (State of Trumon) // dua keping (two
kepings), PCGS graded MS64 BN , 
ex Joe Sedillot Collection $150 - 250

1019. INDONESIA: Republic, AR 1000 rupiah, 1970, KM-27, 55mm,
25th Anniversary of Independence-General Sudiman, hairlined,
Proof $180 - 260

1020. INDONESIA: Republic, AV 100,000 rupiah, 1974, KM-41,
Conservation Series - Komodo Dragon, struck at the British Royal
Mint, NGC graded MS67 $2,000 - 2,400

1021. IRAN: Nasir al-Din Shah, 1848-1896, AR 10 kran, AH1313,
KM-919, 50mm, 50th Anniversary of the Accession of the Shah,
toned, tooled, scratches & dig in obverse field, otherwise a very
attractive example with nice toning, 
PCGS graded AU details, R $1,200 - 1,600

Nasir al-Din Shah was assassinated a few weeks before the 50th
anniversary celebration was to have taken place.

1022. IRAN: Nasir al-Din Shah, 1848-1896, AR 500 dinars, Tehran,
AH1281, KM-Pn7, attractively toned pattern date with
semi-prooflike luster, AU $400 - 600

1023. IRAN: Muzaffar al-Din Shah, 1896-1907, AV ½ toman, Tehran,
AH1316, KM-994, a lovely strike for type! 
NGC graded MS62 $150 - 250
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1024. IRAN: Ahmad Shah, 1909-1925, AV toman (2.82g), AH1340,
KM-1074, Fr-84, slightly uneven strike, lustrous, better date,
Choice AU $275 - 375

1025. IRAN: Mohammad Reza Shah, 1941-1979, AV ½ pahlavi,
SH1322, KM-1147, superior luster, NGC graded MS65 $250 - 300

1026. IRAN: Mohammad Reza Shah, 1941-1979, AV pahlavi, SH1323,
KM-1148, very lustrous, NGC graded MS62 $450 - 550

1027. IRAN: Mohammad Reza Shah, 1941-1979, AV pahlavi, SH1324,
KM-1148, magnificent luster, label erroneously reads “KM-1150",
NGC graded MS65 $450 - 550

1028. IRAN: Mohammad Reza Shah, 1941-1979, AV pahlavi, SH1324,
KM-1148, very lustrous, PCGS graded MS64 $450 - 550

1029. IRAN: Mohammad Reza Shah, 1941-1979, AV ½ pahlavi,
SH1334, KM-1161, better date, NGC graded MS63 $240 - 280

1030. IRAN: Mohammad Reza Shah, 1941-1979, AV ½ pahlavi,
SH1340, KM-1161, UNC $240 - 280

1031. IRAN: Mohammad Reza Shah, 1941-1979, AV ½ pahlavi,
SH1344, KM-1161, AU $240 - 280

1032. IRAN: Mohammad Reza Shah, 1941-1979, AV 5 pahlavi,
AH1352, KM-1164, Fr-99, rare type, very lustrous with only a few
wispy obverse hairlines, mintage of only 2,100 pieces, 
UNC, R $2,400 - 2,800

1033. IRAN: Mohammad Reza Shah, 1941-1979, AV 750 rials,
1970/SH1350, KM-1190, commemorating the 2500th Anniversary
of the Founding of the Persian Empire: lion holding sword, sun
rising behind, crown above // ancient cuneiform tablet, in original
case of issue, Proof $550 - 600

1034. IRAN: Mohammad Reza Shah, 1941-1979, AV pahlavi, MS2537,
KM-1200, UNC $450 - 500

1035. IRAN: Mohammad Reza Shah, 1941-1979, AV medal (10.00g),
MS2536 (1977), Hosseini pg. 249, struck in .900 fine gold,
Commemorating the 18th Birthday of the Shah’s oldest son and
heir to the throne, Crown Prince Reza Pahlavi, Proof $550 - 600

1036. IRAN: Mohammad Reza Shah, 1941-1979, AV medal (39.87g),
AH1344, Hosseini pg.286, 40mm; issued on the 25th Anniversary
of the Reign of Muhammad Reza Shah, honoring the Iranian
friendship with the Jewish citizens; bust of Shah // the Menorah;
legends in Persian on the obverse, in Hebrew on the reverse,
UNC, RR $3,500 - 3,750

1037. IRAN: Mohammad Reza Shah, 1941-1979, AR proof set,
1971/SH1350, KM-PS3, 5-piece silver proof set, 2500th
Anniversary of the Persian Empire, includes KM-1187.2 (not
KM-1187.1), in original blue wallet with COA, 
nice light pink toning $180 - 260
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1038. IRAN: Mohammad Reza Shah, 1941-1979, AR proof set,
1971/SH1350, KM-PS3, 5-piece silver proof set for the 2500th
Anniversary of the Persian Empire, KM-1184, 1185, 1186, 1187.2, 
and 1188, struck at the Royal Canadian Mint, with COA and in
original case $180 - 220

1039. IRAQ: Faisal I, 1921-1933, AE fils, 1931/AH1349, KM-95, a lovely 
example with some red luster! PCGS graded MS63 BN , 
ex Joe Sedillot Collection $150 - 250

1040. IRAQ: Faisal I, 1921-1933, AE 2 fils, 1933/AH1352, KM-96, a
lovely example with some red luster! PCGS graded MS63 BN , 
ex Joe Sedillot Collection $150 - 250

1041. IRAQ: Faisal I, 1921-1933, AR 20 fils, 1933/AH1252, KM-99, die
engraver’s error with the Hijri date of 1252 instead of 1352, an
exceptional example for this highly sought-after type! 
NGC graded AU58, RR $1,500 - 2,000

1042. IRAQ: Faisal I, 1921-1933, AR 20 fils, 1933/AH1252 (sic), KM-99, 
struck at the Royal Mint, London, die engraver’s error with the Hijri 
date of 1252 instead of 1352, NGC graded VF35
 35, R $500 - 700

1043. IRAQ: Faisal I, 1921-1933, AR 50 fils, 1933/AH1352, KM-100,
very rare date, NGC graded XF40, RR $500 - 700

1044. IRAQ: Ghazi I, 1933-1939, AE 10 fils, 1938/AH1357, KM-103b, 
a superb red lustrous example! PCGS graded MS65 RD $150 - 250

1045. IRAQ: Faisal II, 1939-1958, AE 4 fils, 1943-I/AH1362, KM-107, 
a wonderful quality example! PCGS graded MS64 RB $200 - 300

Struck at the Bombay Mint, India.

1046. IRAQ: Faisal II, 1939-1958, AE 10 fils, 1943-I/AH1362, KM-108, 
a lovely quality example! PCGS graded MS63 BN $200 - 300

Struck at the Bombay Mint, India.

1047. IRAQ: Faisal II, 1939-1958, AR 50 fils, 1953/AH1372, KM-114,
polished, low mintage with only 200 struck in proof condition,
Proof details, R $300 - 400

1048. IRAQ: Faisal II, 1939-1958, AR 50 fils, 1953/AH1372, KM-114,
mintage of only 200 coins, PCGS graded Proof 58, 
RRR $2,000 - 3,000

A Rare Date 50 Fils Graded MS63 by NGC

1049. IRAQ: Faisal II, 1939-1958, AR 50 fils, 1953/AH1372, KM-114, 
a rare date, and this a wonderful lustrous example! 
NGC graded MS63, R $4,000 - 5,000

1050. IRAQ: Faisal II, 1939-1958, AR 100 fils, 1953/AH1372, KM-115,
lustrous, one-year type, PCGS graded MS63 $200 - 300
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1051. IRAQ: Faisal II, 1939-1958, AR 100 fils, 1953/AH1372, KM-115,
NGC graded MS61, R $260 - 325

1052. IRAQ: AV 100 dinars, 1982/AH1402, KM-158, Nonaligned Nations 
Conference in Baghdad, surface hairlines as usual, cleaned,
mount removed (probably originally in proof), VF-EF $1,400 - 1,500

1053. IRAQ: Republic, 250 fils, 1970/AH1390, KM-130, Schön-36,
F.A.O. Issue-Agrarian Reform Day, very lustrous, mintage of only
1,000 pieces, NGC graded Proof 68, R $300 - 400

1054. IRAQ: Republic, AV 5 dinars, 1971/AH1390, KM-134, Iraqi Army
50th Anniversary , PCGS graded Proof 69 Cameo $750 - 850

1055. IRAQ: Republic, AV 5 dinars, 1971/AH1390, KM-134, Iraqi Army
50th Anniversary, light obverse hairlines, Proof $750 - 850

1056. IRAQ: Republic, AR dinar, 1972/AH1292, KM-137, 25th Central
Bank Anniversary, PCGS graded Proof 68 Cameo $180 - 220

1057. IRAQ: Republic, 250 fils, 1979/AH1399, KM-144, Schön-50,
International Year of the Child, reported mintage of only 10,000
pieces, proof-only issue, NGC graded Proof 68 
Ultra Cameo $250 - 350

1058. IRAQ: Republic, dinar, 1980/AH1400, KM-149, Battle of
Qadisiyyah, bust of Saddam Hussain, 10-sided, 
NGC graded Proof 69 Ultra Cameo $200 - 300

1059. IRAQ: Republic, 1 dinar, 1980/AH1400, KM-149, Battle of
al-Qadisiyyah, bust of Saddam Hussein, PCGS graded Proof 65
Deep Cameo $200 - 300

1060. IRAQ: Republic, AV 100 dinars, 1980/AH1400, KM-M2, Battle of
al-Qadisiyyah, bust of Saddam Hussein, Proof, RR $2,400 - 2,800

1061. IRAQ: Republic, 1 dinar, 1981, KM-153, 50th Anniversary of the
Iraqi Air Force, PCGS graded Proof 65 Deep Cameo $150 - 250

1062. IRAQ: Republic, AR proof set, 1977/AH1397 and 1979/AH1399,
2-piece silver proof set of KM-143 (1977 dinar, Inauguration of
Tharthar-Euphrates Canal) and KM-145 (1979 dinar, International
Year of the Child), in original white plush case, lightly toned, 
Proof, Scarce $350 - 450

We have never seen this particular set.
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1063. IRAQ: Republic, 3-coin proof set, 1978/AH1398, AGW 1.5688
and ASW 0.9014, gold and silver medallic proof set
(Numista-195046, 195048, and unlisted), commemorating the
10th Anniversary of the July 17th Revolution, struck on 1- (.900
silver), 50- (.917 gold), and 150-dinar (.917 gold) modules, silver
has a few hairlines, gold is lightly cleaned, but still with attractive
luster, in original plush blue case, set of 3 coins $3,000 - 3,500

This is the first full set of three pieces we have encountered.

1064. IRAQ: Republic, 7-coin proof set, 1982/AH1402, KM-PS6,
commemorating The Restoration of the City of Babylon; with 5
fulus, 10 fulus, 25 falsan, 50 falsan, 250 falsan, 500 falsan, and 1
dinar (=1000 fulus), in original green box and case, 
set of 7 coins, Choice Proof $250 - 350

1065. IRAQ: Republic, 7-coin proof set, 1982/AH1402, KM-PS6a,
commemorating The Restoration of the City of Babylon; with 5
fulus, 10 fulus, 25 falsan, 50 falsan, 250 falsan, 500 falsan (error
type), and 1 dinar (=1000 fulus), in original case and wrapping,
with COA, set of 7 coins,, R $200 - 300

With error variety of the 500 denomination, which should read “500
fils”, not “500 falsan”, in Arabic.

1066. JAPAN: Daigo, 897-930, AE mon (3.29g), H-1.67, JNDA-124.48,
engi tsuho, cast 907-57, lightly encrusted, Fine, RR $150 - 250

1067. JAPAN: Matsuki Clan, 1582-1590, AV bu (3.67g), Koshu
Province, H-8.69, KM-94, JNDA-9-87, Shin Koshu Ichibu-kin,
paulownia flower and three Kanji characters // two Kanji
characters, VF , ex Heritage Auctions “The Valley View Life
Collection” $400 - 500

1068. JAPAN: Bunkyu, 1861-1864, AR 4 momme 6 bu, Akita, Dewa
Province, H-9.91, JNDA-09-72, struck 1862-63, with official
counterstamps kai (revised) once and yu (abundant) eight times,
EF $300 - 500

1069. JAPAN: Meiji, 1868-1912, AR yen, year 36 (1903), Y-A25.2,
JNDA-01-10a, a wonderful lustrous mint state example! 
PCGS graded MS64 $150 - 250

1070. JAPAN: Meiji, 1868-1912, AR yen, year 38 (1905), Y-A25.3,
gorgeous surfaces with luminous cartwheel luster, a fantastic
grade for this popular type, NGC graded MS65 $200 - 250

1071. JAPAN: Meiji, 1868-1912, AR yen, year 45 (1912), Y-A25.3, 
a very pleasing lightly toned example with much luster, 
NGC graded MS63 $300 - 400

1072. JAPAN: Meiji, 1868-1912, AV 5 yen, year 6 (1873), Y-11a,
JNDA-01-3A, old type with reduced standard, in original red
plastic holder, black base, white box, and COA of the Japanese
Ministry of Finance, AU, ex Japan Ministry of Finance $1,000 - 1,200

1073. JAPAN: Meiji, 1868-1912, AV 10 yen, year 32 (1909), Y-33,
JNDA-01-7, NGC graded MS63 , ex Japan Ministry of Finance
Hoard 28027 with holder $450 - 550

Between 2005 and 2007 a hoard of approximately 30,000 gold coins
was released from the vaults of the Japan Ministry of Finance dating
from 1870-1930. The coins were placed in special plastic cases and
auctioned by the Japanese government. On some examples, the two
major American third party graders assigned grades and registration
numbers while leaving the coins within the Ministry cases, similar to

what they do with United States GSA dollars.
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1074. JAPAN: Taisho, 1912-1926, AE mirror, year 3 (1914), 77mm, 
a very interesting bronze mirror with two phoenixes, seal script
inscriptions around, EF $150 - 250

1075. JAPAN: Heisei, 19892019, AV 10,000 yen, year 9 (1998), Y-116,
JNDA-03-27, Nagano Winter Olympics - Ski Jumping, 
PCGS graded Proof 70 ULTRA CAMEO $1,000 - 1,200

1076. JORDAN: Hussein Ibn Talal, 1952-1999, AV 50 dinars,
1977/AH1397, KM-34, Conservation Series - Houbara Bustard,
struck at the British Royal Mint with a mintage of only 829 pieces!
NGC graded MS68, R $2,000 - 2,400

1077. JORDAN: Hussein Ibn Talal, 1952-1999, specimen set,
1968/AH1387, KM-SS3, 6-piece specimen set, mintage of only 50
sets, in original plush green case, Choice Specimen, RR $275 - 375

1078. JORDAN: Hussein Ibn Talal, 1952-1999, 7-coin proof set,
1969/AH1389, KM-PS3, AGW 3.3591 and ASW 2.8907, gold and
silver proof set commemorating various monuments and the Visit
of Pope Paul VI, 25 dinars stamped “577" in reverse field
(individually numbered), mintage of no more than 1,000 sets, in
original red plush case, set of 7 coins, 
Choice Proof, R $6,500 - 7,500

1079. JORDAN: Hussein Ibn Talal, 1952-1999, 3-coin proof set,
1969/AH1389, KM-PS6, includes the following silver coins: ½
dinar - Al Harraneh Palace,  dinar - Shrine of the Nativity in
Bethlehem, 1 dinar - Jerusalem, all set in the original Central Bank 
of Jordan case of issue with COA, only 5,800 sets produced, 
set of 3 coins, Proof, Scarce $150 - 200

1080. KOREA (SOUTH): Republic, AV 2500 won, 1970, KM-15.1,
5000th Anniversary of Korea - Queen Sunduk, 
PCGS graded Proof 64 DCAM $550 - 650

Struck at the Valcambi Mint, Switzerland.

1081. KOREA (SOUTH): Republic, 6-coin proof set, 1970, KM-PS3,
5000th Anniversary of Korea Commemorative set, all PCGS deep
cameo (DCAM) graded, includes Kwan Sun Yu 50 won PF-68,
Admiral Sun Sin Lee 100 won PF-68, Celadon Vase 200 won
PF-67, Chung Hee Park 250 won PF-67, Sokkuram Bodhisattva
500 won PF-67, and UN Forces in Korea 1000 won PF-68, with
original blue wallet of issue with COA, set of 6 coins $1,200 - 1,500

1082. KUWAIT: Abdullah II b. Sabah II Al-Sabah, 1866-1892, AE baiza 
(5.32g), al-Kuwait, AH1304 (1886/87), KM-1, tughra seal of the
Sheikh // mint/date formula, average strike, but boldly clear mint &
date, VF, RRR $2,000 - 4,000

Sheikh Abdullah ordered the minting of a copper coin, known at that 
time as the Kuwaiti baiza (paisa) in 1886, due to the lack of Indian
copper coins circulating in the local economy. The primitive, crude,

hammered coins were locally produced. According to Kuwaiti
Islamic coin specialist M. Al-Hoseini, the person overseeing the

minting operation was a senior member of the prominent Bodi tribe.
Very few coins were produced, with up to 4 possible types with

notable distinctions in the text, design, and even planchet thickness. 
They circulated for several weeks, but the coinage was short lived.

1083. LAOS: People’s Democratic Republic, AV 100 kip, 1988,
KM-42.999 pure gold, 5-masted sail ship Prussia, mintage of only
500 pieces, NGC graded MS69, R $200 - 250

1084. MALAYSIA: KEDAH: Rijaluddin, 1652-1651, AV kupang (0.62g),
SS—, sultan / rija’il // shah / dewa, still unpublished, though a few
examples have been discovered, EF $200 - 250
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1085. MALACCA: AE keping, AH1247, KM-8.1, coin orientation, 
a wonderful mint state example! PCGS graded MS64 BN , 
ex Joe Sedillot Collection $100 - 150

1086. MALACCA: AE keping, AH1247, KM-8.1, medallic orientation,
nicely toned, a lovely mint state example! 
PCGS graded MS63 BN , ex Joe Sedillot Collection $100 - 150

1087. MALACCA: AE keping, AH1247, KM-8.1, medallic orientation, 
a lovely mint state example! PCGS graded MS63 BN , 
ex Joe Sedillot Collection $100 - 150

1088. MALAY STATES: PAHANG: Bendahara Sewa Raja Tun Ali,
1806-1857, tin tampang (121.85g), AH1235, SS-2var, Prid-43var
(date in mirror reverse), also called tin hat money, 77 x 75 x
27mm, Jawi legend 1235 — malik al-’adil, both in mirror reverse //
plain reverse, naturally prepared with a hole, some sulfide
discoloration, EF-AU, RRR $350 - 400

1089. MALAY STATES: PAHANG: Bendahara Sewa Raja Tun Ali,
1806-1857, tin tampang (121.85g), AH1235, SS-3var, Prid-44var
(date in mirror reverse), also called tin hat money, 80 x 79 x
29mm, Jawi legend 1235 / malik al-’adil, both in mirror reverse //
plain reverse, naturally prepared with a hole, some sulfide
discoloration, EF-AU, RRR $300 - 400

Valued at 1/16 of a Spanish/Mexican 8 reales.

1090. MALAY STATES: PAHANG: Bendahara Sewa Raja Tun Ali,
1806-1857, tin tampang (87.30g), AH1263, SS-5var, Prid-46var
(flower at top), also called tin hat money, 76 x 76 x 25mm, flower
on top, plinth decorated with counterclockwise lily cups // Jawi
legend sarafi fi pahang — kepada tarikh sanat 1263, naturally
prepared with a hole, an absolutely gorgeous example with soft
luster and rose-colored toning, Choice AU-UNC., RR $600 - 700

1091. MALDIVE ISLANDS: Second Republic, AV 100 rufiyaa,
1984/AH1404, KM-67, UN Year of Disabled Persons - Full
Participation & Equality, mintage of only 500 pieces! 
NGC graded Proof 67 ULTRA CAMEO, R $1,500 - 1,700

Only one graded higher by NGC.

1092. MONGOLIA: People’s Republic, AR tugrik, year 15 (1925),
KM-8, struck at the Leningrad Mint, lustrous, 
PCGS graded AU58 $200 - 300

1093. MONGOLIA: People’s Republic, AV 750 tugrik, 1976, KM-38,
Conservation Series - Przewalski Horses, mintage of only 929
coins! NGC graded MS66, R $2,000 - 2,400

1094. NEPAL: KATHMANDU: Pratapa Malla, 1641-1674, AR mohar,
NS761 (1641), KM-163, an attractive lustrous example! 
PCGS graded MS62 $150 - 250
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A Very Rare Double Mohar of Prithri Narayan

1095. NEPAL: Prithri Narayan, 1768-1775, AV 2 mohars (11.44g),
SE1696 (1774), KM-462, a lovely mint state example of this rare
type! PCGS graded MS63, RR $3,000 - 5,000

Incorrect Krause number on the PCGS holder. A very rare
denomination in gold for this ruler and the first we have

encountered; nor could we find any auction records 
of a sale of this double mohar type.

1096. NEPAL: Rana Bahadur, 1777-1799, AV ¼ mohar, SE1712
(1790), KM-508, one-year type, NGC graded MS63 $300 - 400

1097. NEPAL: Girvan Yuddha Vikrama, 1799-1816, AV mohar,
SE1726 (1804), KM-544, NGC graded MS64 $700 - 900

1098. NEPAL: Girvan Yuddha Vikrama, 1799-1816, AV mohar,
SE1724 (1802), KM-544, bold strike, 
ANACS graded AU58 $500 - 600

1099. NEPAL: Rajendra Vikrama, 1816-1849, AV mohar, SE1758
(1836), KM-580, ANACS graded AU50 $600 - 750

1100. NEPAL: Surendra Vikrama, 1847-1881, AV ¼ mohar, SE1790
(1868), KM-608, in the name of Queen Sura Raja Lakshmi, 
NGC graded MS63 $260 - 350

1101. NEPAL: Surendra Vikrama, 1847-1881, AR medal (22.87g),
VS1912, Sri Natha Paltan, military regiment issue for the Third
Nepal-Tibet War, 1855-1856, with attached hanger as made, 
EF $200 - 300

The Third Nepal-Tibet War was fought from 1855 to 1856 in Tibet
between the forces of the Tibetan government, then under

administrative rule of the Qing dynasty, and the invading Nepalese
army, resulting in a huge loss of money and manpower for Tibet and 

Nepal. In 1856 the war ended with the Treaty of Thapathali.

1102. NEPAL: Prithvi Vira Vikrama, 1881-1911, AV ½ mohar, SE1833
(1911), KM-672.5, NGC graded MS64, R $300 - 450

1103. NEPAL: Prithvi Vira Vikrama, 1881-1911, AV mohar (5.50g),
SE1826 (1904), KM-673.1, small flat area, due to flan defect 
(not later damage), AU $450 - 550

1104. NEPAL: Prithvi Vira Vikrama, 1881-1911, AV mohar, SE1833
(1911), KM-673.2, ANACS graded MS62 $600 - 700

1105. NEPAL: Tribhuvana Vira Vikrama, 1911-1950, AV mohar,
VS1991 (1934), KM-702, NGC graded MS63 $600 - 700

1106. NEPAL: Tribhuvana Vira Vikrama, 1911-1950, AV ashraphi
(tola), VS1979 (1922), KM-703.1, NGC graded MS63 $750 - 850
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1107. NEPAL: Birendra Bir Bikram, 1972-2001, AV 1000 rupees,
VS2031 (1974), KM-844, Conservation Series - Indian
Rhinoceros, mintage of only 2,176 pieces, 
NGC graded MS67, Scarce $2,000 - 2,400

1108. NETHERLANDS EAST INDIES: AR ½ duit, Holland, 1756,
KM-72a, United East India Company (VOC) presentation issue in
silver, a wonderful quality example! PCGS graded Specimen 64 ,
ex Joe Sedillot Collection $150 - 250

1109. NETHERLANDS EAST INDIES: AE keping, AH1250 (1834),
KM-Tn2, Prid-33, Singapore Merchants token, crude Jawi legend,
tanah melayu (Land of the Malays), C.R. READ under rooster //
legend in Lontara script wanoewa tana oegi, sedi keping, around
16-petal rosette, a wonderful mint state example! 
PCGS graded MS64+RB $150 - 250

1110. NETHERLANDS EAST INDIES: AE 10 cents, ND (1886-92),
LaWe-189, plantation token (plantagegeld) for Netherlands East
Indies Sumatra Tobacco Company Limited, a superb proof quality
example! PCGS graded Proof 65 BN $250 - 350

1111. NETHERLANDS EAST INDIES: AE 10 cents, ND (1890-1910),
LaWe-356, plantation token (plantagegeld) for Soember Tangkep
Plantation in Pasoeroehan (Pasuruan), Java, a lovely mint state
example! PCGS graded MS64 BN $200 - 300

1112. NETHERLANDS EAST INDIES: AE 25 cents, ND (1891-1912),
LaWe-335, plantation token (plantagegeld) for Soember-Soeka
Plantation in Pasoeroehan (Pasuruan), Java, a superb mint state
example! PCGS graded MS65 RB $250 - 350

1113. OMAN: Qaboos bin Sa’id, 1940-2020, AV 100 baisa, AH1394,
KM-47, only 250 pieces struck for presentation purposes, a lovely
example! NGC graded Proof 68, R $1,300 - 1,500

1114. PAKISTAN: Islamic Republic, AV 3000 rupees, 1976, KM-44,
Conservation Series - Astor Markhor, mintage of only 902 coins!
NGC graded MS69, R $3,000 - 3,500

This is the finest graded mint state specimen of this type by NGC!

1115. PAKISTAN: Islamic Republic, 7-coin proof set, 1968, 
unlisted proof set, with the 1948 one rupee, including
KM-7-23-26-27-28-29-30, in original Lahore Mint blue-green
wallet, set of 7 coins, Choice Proof, RR $200 - 400

1116. PALESTINE: British Mandate, AR 100 mils, 1931, KM-7, Y-7,
obverse peripheral tone, key date, EF $400 - 500

1117. PALESTINE: British Mandate, AR 100 mils, 1931, KM-7, Y-7,
key date, F-VF $160 - 220

1118. PHILIPPINES: Isabel II, 1833-1868, AR 8 reales, ND (1834-37),
KM-129, crowned Y.II countermark on Mexico 8 reales 1830-Go
MJ cracked planchet on host, PCGS graded VF35 $300 - 400

This type of countermark was first issued by decree of 20 December 
1834, and then suppressed 31 March 1837, by a decree of 1

February 1836.
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1119. PHILIPPINES: Isabel II, 1833-1868, AV 4 pesos, 1868, KM-144,
hairlines and scratches, VF-EF $400 - 450

1120. PHILIPPINES: U.S. Territory, AR 10 centavos, 1903, KM-165, 
a fantastic mint state example! PCGS graded MS66 , 
ex Joe Sedillot Collection $150 - 250

1121. PHILIPPINES: U.S. Territory, AR peso, 1903, KM-168,
Philadelphia Mint, attractive peripheral toning, early-style 
NGC slab, NGC graded AU58 $180 - 240

1122. PHILIPPINES: U.S. Territory, 5 centavos, 1918-S, KM-173, lightly 
cleaned reverse, mule with 20 centavos reverse, VF, R $225 - 325

1123. PHILIPPINES: Commonwealth, AR 50 centavos, 1936-M,
KM-176, Establishment of the Commonwealth - Murphy and
Quezon, a wonderful example! NGC graded MS64 $200 - 300

1124. HEJAZ: al-Husayn b. ‘Ali, 1916-1924, AV dinar hashimi, Makka
al-Mukarrama (Mecca), AH1134 year 8, KM-31, one-year type, 
a very lustrous example! NGC graded MS63 $1,000 - 1,200

1125. SAUDI ARABIA: Abd Al-Aziz Bin Sa’ud, 1926-1953, ½ ghirsh,
AH1356, KM-20.1, PCGS graded Specimen 67, RR, 
ex King’s Norton Mint Collection $250 - 350

1126. SAUDI ARABIA: AV 4 pounds, ND (1945-46), KM-34, struck at
the United States Mint in Philadelphia, obverse scratched, 
AU details $1,800 - 2,000

Issued to pay the Saudi Arabian government for oil rights and struck 
with the same gold content as four British sovereigns.

1127. SAUDI ARABIA: ‘Abd al-’Aziz b. Sa’ud, 1926-1953, AV guinea,
Makka al-Mukarrama (Mecca), AH1370, KM-36, actually struck at
the Paris Mint in France, BU $450 - 550

1128. SAUDI ARABIA: AV coin bracelet (80.55g), composed of 8 AV
guineas (KM-36, AH1370, all AU or better) concatenated with gold 
chains and fastened with a split pin $4,500 - 5,000

1129. SINGAPORE: AE keping, AH1411, KM-Tn3, Singapore merchant
token with fictitious Hijri date, rare with so much red mint luster!
PCGS graded MS63 RB , ex Joe Sedillot Collection $150 - 250

1130. SINGAPORE: AE keping, AH1250, KM-Tn2, Prid-33, Singapore
merchant token, nicely toned, PCGS graded MS63 BN , 
ex Joe Sedillot Collection $150 - 200

1131. STRAITS SETTLEMENTS: Victoria, 1867-1901, AE cent, 1891,
KM-16, an attractive mint state example with traces of red luster!
PCGS graded MS62 BN BN , ex Joe Sedillot Collection $150 - 250
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1132. STRAITS SETTLEMENTS: Victoria, 1867-1901, AR 5 cents,
1899, KM-10, a superb toned mint state example! 
PCGS graded MS65 , ex Joe Sedillot Collection $150 - 250

1133. STRAITS SETTLEMENTS: Edward VII, 1901-1910, AE cent,
1908, KM-19, a wonderful mostly red lustrous example! 
PCGS graded MS64 RB , ex Joe Sedillot Collection $150 - 250

1134. STRAITS SETTLEMENTS: Edward VII, 1901-1910, AR dollar,
1903-B, KM-25, Prid-1, incuse B variety, an attractive lightly toned
example! PCGS graded MS62 RB , 
ex Joe Sedillot Collection $300 - 500

1135. STRAITS SETTLEMENTS: Edward VII, 1901-1910, AR dollar,
1907, KM-25, Prid-5, a pleasing lightly toned example, 
NGC graded MS61 $400 - 500

1136. STRAITS SETTLEMENTS: Edward VII, 1901-1910, AR dollar,
1908, KM-25, Prid-7, lightly toned, NGC graded MS61 $200 - 250

1137. SYRIA: Republic, AV pound, 1950/AH1369, KM-86, Syrian Coat
of Arms on the Hawk of Quraish, a superb quality example! 
NGC graded MS65 $500 - 700

1138. THAILAND: PATANI: AV kupang, ND (1800-1850), KM-51, 
a wonderfully lustrous example! PCGS graded MS64 , 
ex Joe Sedillot Collection $400 - 500

1139. THAILAND: Rama V, 1868-1910, AE 2 att, CS1244 (1883), Y-19,
a wonderful quality example! PCGS graded MS64 RD $150 - 250

1140. THAILAND: Rama VI, 1910-1925, AV medal (8.84g), 1913,
Thailand gold fuang coin of Rama V inserted into silver ring
inscribed THE SIAMESE CUP / CHEVY CHASE CLUB / 1913
above and WON BY / SAMUEL DALZELL below // PRESENTED
BY / MARQUIS AKHARAJ VARADHARA / THE MINISTER OF
SIAM, with loop at top as made, EF $500 - 700

1141. THAILAND: Rama VI, 1910-1925, AV medal (8.34g), 1915,
Thailand gold fuang coin of Rama V inserted into silver ring
inscribed THE SIAMESE CUP / CHEVY CHASE CLUB / 1915
above and WON BY / SAMUEL DALZELL below // PRESENTED
BY / MARQUIS AKHARAJ VARADHARA / THE MINISTER OF
SIAM, with loop at top as made, EF $500 - 700

Samuel Dalzell was an American boxer that won the “Siamese Cup” at
the Chevy Chase Club in Maryland in 1913 and 1915. “The Chevy
Chase Club is a distinctive social institution that, since 1892, has

provided its members, their families and guests with recreation and
refuge from the stresses of daily life in the environs of the nation’s

capital. The Club’s remarkable gardens, grounds, athletic venues and
clubhouse facilities offer year-round enjoyment…” according to the

Club’s website. Phya Akharaj Varadhara, E.E. and M.P., was stationed 
with the Siamese Legation in the United States from 1901.

1142. THAILAND: Rama IX, 1946-2016, AV 150 baht, BE2511 (1968),
Y-88, Queen Sirikit’s 36th Birthday, Choice UNC $220 - 260
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1143. THAILAND: Rama IX, 1946-2016, AV 5000 baht, BE2517 (1974),
Y-104, Conservation Series - White-eyed River Martin, mintage of
only 2,602 pieces, NGC graded MS66, Scarce $3,000 - 3,500

1144. THAILAND: Rama IX, 1946-2016, AV 4000 baht, 1981/BE2524,
Y-153, International Year of the Child, mintage of only 3,963
pieces, PCGS graded Proof 69 DCAM, Scarce $1,000 - 1,100

1145. TURKEY: Republic, AV 50 kurush (3.59g), Ankara, 1927,
KM-841, mintage of only 2,116 pieces, EF, Scarce $220 - 260

1146. TURKEY: Republic, AV 50 kurush, 1929, KM-841, scarce type, a
lovely lustrous example! NGC graded MS63, Scarce $250 - 350

1147. TURKEY: Republic, AV 500 kurush, 1970, KM-874, Ziynet  Death 
of Kemal Ataturk series, a wonderful mint state example! 
NGC graded MS64 $2,000 - 2,400

1148. UMM AL QIWAIN: Ahmad Bin Rashid al-Mualla, 1929-1981,
4-coin proof set, 1970/AH1389, KM-PS1, silver proof set in
original brown wallet, mintage of only 2,000 sets, 
set of 4 coins, Scarce $650 - 850

1149. NGUYEN DYNASTY (DAI NAM): Tu Duc, 1848-1883, 
AE 1½ quan (7.84g), KM-504, Sch-341, a lovely specimen! EF , 
ex Gustaf Melin Collection $500 - 700

1150. NGUYEN DYNASTY (DAI NAM): Tu Duc, 1848-1883, AE 3 quan
(15.88g), KM-511, Sch-344, a wonderful example! EF , 
ex Gustaf Melin Collection $500 - 700

1151. VIET NAM: Socialist Republic, AR 20 dong, 1989, KM-40a,
100th Anniversary of the Birth of Ho Chi Minh, 
NGC graded Proof 64 Ultra Cameo $180 - 260

1152. VIET NAM: Socialist Republic, AR 100 dong, 1996, KM-48,
Caracal, with colored enamel, 
NGC graded Proof 68 Ultra Cameo $175 - 275

1153. YEMEN: Yahya b. Muhammad, 1904-1948, AR imadi riyal, San’a, 
AH1344, Y-7, an amazing example! PCGS graded MS67 $150 - 250

Several die varieties exist as these were likely struck over a number 
of years with a frozen date.

1154. YEMEN: Arab Republic, AV 75 rials, 1975/AH1395, KM-21, XXI
Summer Olympics - Montreal, mintage of only 500 coins in proof!
PCGS graded Proof 67 Deep Cameo, R $1,000 - 1,200

End of Session C
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